503784366 04/14/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3831012

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM CROSBY	04/14/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CROSBY UNLIMITED, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	655 61ST AVENUE	
City:	VERO BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32968	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13801131

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** kara.worland@lowndes-law.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN C. THOMAS

Address Line 1: 1901 S. HARBOR CITY BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 720

Address Line 4: MELBOURNE, FLORIDA 32901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11-6031	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN C. THOMAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen C. Thomas/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2016	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment-Executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038287 FRAME: 0166

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WILLIAM CROSBY, of 655 61<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Vero Beach Florida 32968, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has made certain improvements or inventions in CONTAINER LID WITH INTEGRAL LID HOLDER, which is the subject of Application No. 13/801,131 for United States Letters Patent filed on 03/13/2013, referred to herein as the ("Application"); and

WHEREAS, Crosby Unlimited, L.L.C., a (Florida limited liability company), located at 655 61st Avenue Vero Beach, Florida 32968, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) United States Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on the inventions heretofore or hereafter made, any patent applications claiming priority thereto, any continuing applications, including divisions, continuations, or continuation-in-part applications, and all patents. United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such applications or for the invention or inventions thereof, and any reissues, continuations or extensions of the patents; and Assignors do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on the United States Patent applications or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

For the consideration disclosed above, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that (1) Assignor is the owner of the full title herein conveyed and has the right to convey the same, (2) Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the invention or inventions, and (3) Assignor will testify in any and all legal proceedings when called upon by Assignee, sign all lawful papers deemed by Assignee as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, and otherwise aid Assignee, Assignee's successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on the invention and enforcing proper protection under the patents. All the enumerated actions will be at Assignee's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal below.

Date: 4-/4-/6

WILLIAM CROSBY

STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Indian Ever

RECORDED: 04/14/2016

On this // day of // , 2016, before me personally appeared WILLIAM CROSBY, who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

ROBYN HATFIELD
MY COMMISSION # FF 127638
EXPIRES: July 25, 2018
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

REEL: 038287 FRAME: 0167